WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1957

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO._93__

(By Mr. Martin)

PASSED March 4 1957

n Effect Judays 920n Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 93

(By Mr. Martin)

[Passed March 4, 1957; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article ten, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the land grant status of West Virginia colleges.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article ten, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 3. Federal Aid for West Virginia University.—

- 2 The state of West Virginia hereby renews its assent to the
- 3 provisions and purposes of the act of Congress of August
- 4 thirtieth, eighteen hundred and ninety, entitled "An act

- 5 to apply a portion of the proceeds of the public land to
- 6 the more complete endowment and support of the colleges
- 7 for the benefit of agriculture and the mechanic arts estab-
- 8 lished under the provisions of the act of Congress approv-
- 9 ed July second, eighteen hundred and sixty-two," and of
- 10 all subsequent acts of Congress amending or supplement-
- 11 ing said act, and accepts the appropriations of money
- 12 authorized thereby.
- 13 The state of West Virginia hereby designates West Vir-
- 14 ginia university as the beneficiary of such appropriations
- 15 for the instruction of students.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Sendte Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. Clerk of the House of Delegates Speaker House of Delegates day of March Governor

of West Virginia D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE

2